

---

07-3332

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

T-MOBILE CENTRAL, LLC,  
as Successor in interest to VOICESTREAM  
KANSAS CITY, INC., d/b/a T-MOBILE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNIFIED GOVERNMENT OF WYANDOTTE  
COUNTY/KANSAS CITY, KANSAS,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Kansas, Hon. David J. Waxse, Magistrate Judge  
Case No. 06-2313-DJW

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PCIA

---

Karl J. Nelson  
Jennifer A. DeRose  
Saul Ewing LLP  
500 East Pratt Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Phone: (410) 332-8600  
Fax No. (410) 332-8862  
E-mail: knelson@saul.com

Attorneys for PCIA

Oral argument is requested.

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Interest of Amicus and Authority to File .....	1
II. Federal Wireless Policy -- Growth Through Competition .....	3
III. The Fruits of Growth Through Competition .....	6
A. Who uses a wireless device? .....	6
B. What do consumers do with these devices? .....	7
C. Where do consumers use these devices? .....	8
IV. Argument .....	9
A. Significant gaps in coverage should be determined on a provider-by-provider basis. ....	10
B. The use of fixed standards for determining whether a significant gap in service exists, such as “in-vehicle” coverage, inhibits the ability of the telecommunications industry to meet the ever- increasing demands of customers for more comprehensive and more reliable service. ....	16
C. The requirement that providers demonstrate a proposed siting of wireless infrastructure is the “only feasible” means to fill a significant gap in coverage, is an unreasonably burdensome review standard not supported by the TCA and interpretative case law. ....	18
V. Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

360 Degrees Commc’ns Co. of Charlottesville v. Bd. of Supervisors of Albermarle County, 211 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 2000) .....14, 24

APT Pittsburgh Ltd. P’ship v. Penn Twp., 196 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 1999) .....22

City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp., 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001) .....8

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....8

MetroPCS Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco, 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005) .....passim

Nat’l Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 14

Omnipoint Commc’ns Enter., L.P. v. Easttown Twp., 331 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 15, 16

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 18

Second Generation Props. v. Town of Pelham, 313 F.3d 620 (1st Cir. 2002)14, 16, 17

Sprint Spectrum v. Town of Easton, 982 F. Supp. 47 (D. Mass. 1997) ..... 17

Sprint Spectrum v. Willoth, 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999) .....22

T-Mobile Central, LLC v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte County/Kansas City, Kansas, 528 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Kan. 2007) .....passim

U.S.C.O.G. of Greater Iowa, Inc, v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 465 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006).....23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II) .....14, 23

47 U.S.C. § 151 .....7

47 U.S.C. §§ 157 .....8

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(C) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Chani Katzen, Supreme Court Won't Hear Case of Disputed Phone Tower in Newtown Township, Pa., Phila. Inquirer, Nov. 7, 2000.....16

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, TWELFTH ANNUAL REPORT.....passim

<http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/wireless911srv.html>.....11

H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....8

Petition of N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm'n to Extend Rate Regulation Order,  
10 F.C.C.R. 8187 (1995).....8

S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) .....8
